

36MACT112/17
RAJ KUMARI Vs. DEEP CHAND ETC

24.10.2024

Present : None for petitioner.
None for R-1 and R-3.
Sh. S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for R-2 / insurer.

Petitioner has not complied with the previous order. It is seen that claim petition was filed way back in the year 2017 and till date petitioner has not filed on record the complete documents pertaining to the investigation and no explanation in this regard has come forth either.

It is a more than 5 years old matter and perusal of record shows that petitioner is a resident of Uttar Pradesh but chosen to file claim petition in Delhi without pursuing it diligently. Last opportunity is given to the petitioner to comply with the previous order and considering the default on the part of the petitioner, interest on compensation, if any awarded in future stands waived of from 27.10.2022 till further order.

To come up for purpose fixed on **04.12.2024**.

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/24.10.2024